Aluminum electrolytic capacitors
Single-ended capacitors
Series/Type: B41858
Date: December 2010
© EPCOS AG 2010. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited.
Long-life grade capacitors
for professional applications

Page 6 of 38Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
120 Hz
20 °C
µF
Case
dimensions
d × l
mm
ESRmax
10 kHz
40 °C
Ω
ESRmax
10 kHz
20 °C
Ω
Zmax
100 kHz
20 °C
Ω
IAC,R
100 kHz
105 °C
mA
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Composition of ordering code
*** = Version
000 = for standard leads, bulk
001 = for kinked leads, bulk (for d × l = 10 × 20 mm to 18 × 40 mm, excluding 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
002 = for cut leads, bulk (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
003 = for crimped leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
004 = for J leads, blister (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 and 18 × 40 mm)
006 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 3.5 mm (for ∅ 8 mm)
008 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 5.0 mm (for d × l = 8 × 11.5 ... 12.5 × 25 mm)
009 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 7.5 mm (for d × l = 16 × 20 ... 16 × 31.5 mm and
18 × 20 ... 18 × 31.5 mm)
012 = for bent 90° leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
VR = 10 V DC
330 8 × 11.5 2.195 0.274 0.246 436 B41858C3337M***
390 8 × 11.5 2.195 0.274 0.246 436 B41858C3397M***
470 8 × 11.5 2.195 0.274 0.246 436 B41858C3477M***
560 10 × 12.5 1.035 0.129 0.113 746 B41858C3567M***
680 10 × 12.5 1.035 0.129 0.113 746 B41858C3687M***
820 10 × 16 0.946 0.118 0.105 846 B41858C3827M***
1000 10 × 16 0.946 0.118 0.105 846 B41858C3108M***
1200 10 × 16 0.944 0.118 0.105 846 B41858C3128M***
1500 10 × 20 0.584 0.073 0.062 1202 B41858C3158M***
1800 10 × 20 0.584 0.073 0.062 1202 B41858C3188M***
2200 12.5 × 20 0.496 0.062 0.060 1396 B41858C3228M***
2700 12.5 × 25 0.327 0.041 0.034 2028 B41858C3278M***
3300 12.5 × 25 0.327 0.041 0.034 2028 B41858C3338M***
3300 16 × 20 0.307 0.038 0.033 2146 B41858D3338M***
3900 12.5 × 40 0.240 0.030 0.025 2858 B41858C3398M***
3900 16 × 20 0.307 0.038 0.033 2146 B41858D3398M***
4700 18 × 20 0.271 0.034 0.031 2381 B41858C3478M***
5600 12.5 × 40 0.243 0.030 0.025 2858 B41858C3568M***
6800 16 × 31.5 0.192 0.024 0.022 3122 B41858C3688M***
8200 18 × 31.5 0.165 0.021 0.020 3539 B41858C3828M***
10000 18 × 35 0.160 0.020 0.018 3864 B41858C3109M***
B41858
Low impedance 105 °C
Page 7 of 38Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
120 Hz
20 °C
µF
Case
dimensions
d × l
mm
ESRmax
10 kHz
40 °C
Ω
ESRmax
10 kHz
20 °C
Ω
Zmax
100 kHz
20 °C
Ω
IAC,R
100 kHz
105 °C
mA
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Composition of ordering code
*** = Version
000 = for standard leads, bulk
001 = for kinked leads, bulk (for d × l = 10 × 20 mm to 18 × 40 mm, excluding 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
002 = for cut leads, bulk (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
003 = for crimped leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
004 = for J leads, blister (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 and 18 × 40 mm)
006 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 3.5 mm (for ∅ 8 mm)
008 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 5.0 mm (for d × l = 8 × 11.5 ... 12.5 × 25 mm)
009 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 7.5 mm (for d × l = 16 × 20 ... 16 × 31.5 mm and
18 × 20 ... 18 × 31.5 mm)
012 = for bent 90° leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
VR = 16 V DC
270 8 × 11.5 2.192 0.274 0.246 436 B41858D4277M***
330 8 × 11.5 2.192 0.274 0.246 436 B41858D4337M***
470 10 × 12.5 1.035 0.129 0.113 746 B41858C4477M***
560 10 × 16 0.944 0.118 0.105 846 B41858C4567M***
680 10 × 16 0.946 0.118 0.105 846 B41858C4687M***
820 10 × 20 0.584 0.073 0.062 1202 B41858C4827M***
1000 10 × 20 0.584 0.073 0.062 1202 B41858C4108M***
1200 10 × 20 0.584 0.073 0.062 1202 B41858C4128M***
1500 12.5 × 20 0.496 0.062 0.060 1396 B41858C4158M***
1800 12.5 × 25 0.327 0.041 0.034 2028 B41858C4188M***
2200 12.5 × 25 0.327 0.041 0.034 2028 B41858C4228M***
2700 16 × 20 0.307 0.038 0.033 2146 B41858C4278M***
3300 12.5 × 40 0.243 0.030 0.025 2858 B41858D4338M***
3300 16 × 25 0.251 0.031 0.029 2483 B41858C4338M***
3900 16 × 31.5 0.192 0.024 0.022 3122 B41858D4398M***
3900 18 × 20 0.271 0.034 0.031 2381 B41858C4398M***
4700 18 × 25 0.217 0.027 0.024 2941 B41858C4478M***
6800 18 × 31.5 0.165 0.021 0.020 3539 B41858C4688M***
8200 18 × 35 0.160 0.020 0.018 3864 B41858C4828M***
10000 18 × 40 0.125 0.016 0.015 4467 B41858C4109M***
B41858
Low impedance 105 °C
Page 8 of 38Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
120 Hz
20 °C
µF
Case
dimensions
d × l
mm
ESRmax
10 kHz
40 °C
Ω
ESRmax
10 kHz
20 °C
Ω
Zmax
100 kHz
20 °C
Ω
IAC,R
100 kHz
105 °C
mA
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Composition of ordering code
*** = Version
000 = for standard leads, bulk
001 = for kinked leads, bulk (for d × l = 10 × 20 mm to 18 × 40 mm, excluding 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
002 = for cut leads, bulk (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
003 = for crimped leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
004 = for J leads, blister (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 and 18 × 40 mm)
006 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 3.5 mm (for ∅ 8 mm)
008 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 5.0 mm (for d × l = 8 × 11.5 ... 12.5 × 25 mm)
009 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 7.5 mm (for d × l = 16 × 20 ... 16 × 31.5 mm and
18 × 20 ... 18 × 31.5 mm)
012 = for bent 90° leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
VR = 25 V DC
180 8 × 11.5 2.192 0.274 0.246 436 B41858D5187M***
220 8 × 11.5 2.192 0.274 0.246 436 B41858D5227M***
270 10 × 12.5 1.032 0.129 0.113 746 B41858C5277M***
330 10 × 12.5 1.035 0.129 0.113 746 B41858C5337M***
470 10 × 16 0.946 0.118 0.105 846 B41858C5477M***
560 10 × 16 0.944 0.118 0.105 846 B41858C5567M***
680 10 × 20 0.584 0.073 0.062 1202 B41858C5687M***
820 10 × 20 0.584 0.073 0.062 1202 B41858C5827M***
1000 12.5 × 20 0.496 0.062 0.060 1396 B41858C5108M***
1500 12.5 × 25 0.327 0.041 0.034 2028 B41858C5158M***
1800 16 × 20 0.307 0.038 0.033 2146 B41858C5188M***
2200 12.5 × 40 0.243 0.030 0.025 2858 B41858D5228M***
2200 16 × 25 0.251 0.031 0.029 2483 B41858C5228M***
2200 18 × 20 0.248 0.031 0.031 2381 B41858E5228M***
2700 16 × 31.5 0.192 0.024 0.022 3122 B41858D5278M***
2700 18 × 20 0.271 0.034 0.031 2381 B41858C5278M***
3300 18 × 25 0.217 0.027 0.024 2941 B41858C5338M***
3900 16 × 35.5 0.168 0.021 0.019 3408 B41858D5398M***
3900 18 × 31.5 0.165 0.021 0.020 3539 B41858C5398M***
4700 18 × 31.5 0.168 0.021 0.020 3539 B41858D5478M***
5600 18 × 35 0.160 0.020 0.018 3864 B41858D5568M***
6800 18 × 40 0.128 0.016 0.015 4467 B41858C5688M***
B41858
Low impedance 105 °C
Page 9 of 38Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
120 Hz
20 °C
µF
Case
dimensions
d × l
mm
ESRmax
10 kHz
40 °C
Ω
ESRmax
10 kHz
20 °C
Ω
Zmax
100 kHz
20 °C
Ω
IAC,R
100 kHz
105 °C
mA
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Composition of ordering code
*** = Version
000 = for standard leads, bulk
001 = for kinked leads, bulk (for d × l = 10 × 20 mm to 18 × 40 mm, excluding 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
002 = for cut leads, bulk (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
003 = for crimped leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
004 = for J leads, blister (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 and 18 × 40 mm)
006 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 3.5 mm (for ∅ 8 mm)
008 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 5.0 mm (for d × l = 8 × 11.5 ... 12.5 × 25 mm)
009 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 7.5 mm (for d × l = 16 × 20 ... 16 × 31.5 mm and
18 × 20 ... 18 × 31.5 mm)
012 = for bent 90° leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
VR = 35 V DC
100 8 × 11.5 2.192 0.274 0.246 436 B41858C7107M***
120 8 × 11.5 2.192 0.274 0.246 436 B41858D7127M***
150 8 × 11.5 2.192 0.274 0.246 436 B41858C7157M***
180 10 × 12.5 1.035 0.129 0.113 746 B41858C7187M***
220 10 × 12.5 1.035 0.129 0.113 746 B41858C7227M***
330 10 × 16 0.946 0.118 0.105 846 B41858C7337M***
470 10 × 20 0.584 0.073 0.062 1202 B41858C7477M***
560 10 × 20 0.584 0.073 0.062 1202 B41858C7567M***
680 12.5 × 20 0.496 0.062 0.060 1396 B41858C7687M***
1000 12.5 × 25 0.327 0.041 0.034 2028 B41858C7108M***
1000 16 × 20 0.304 0.038 0.033 2146 B41858D7108M***
1200 16 × 20 0.307 0.038 0.033 2146 B41858C7128M***
1500 12.5 × 40 0.243 0.030 0.025 2858 B41858D7158M***
1500 16 × 25 0.251 0.031 0.029 2483 B41858C7158M***
1800 16 × 25 0.248 0.031 0.029 2483 B41858E7188M***
1800 18 × 20 0.271 0.034 0.031 2381 B41858C7188M***
2200 18 × 25 0.217 0.027 0.024 2941 B41858C7228M***
2700 18 × 31.5 0.165 0.021 0.020 3539 B41858C7278M***
3300 16 × 35.5 0.168 0.021 0.019 3408 B41858E7338M***
3300 18 × 31.5 0.168 0.021 0.020 3539 B41858D7338M***
3900 18 × 35 0.160 0.020 0.018 3864 B41858C7398M***
4700 18 × 40 0.125 0.016 0.015 4467 B41858C7478M***
B41858
Low impedance 105 °C
Page 10 of 38Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
120 Hz
20 °C
µF
Case
dimensions
d × l
mm
ESRmax
10 kHz
40 °C
Ω
ESRmax
10 kHz
20 °C
Ω
Zmax
100 kHz
20 °C
Ω
IAC,R
100 kHz
105 °C
mA
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Composition of ordering code
*** = Version
000 = for standard leads, bulk
001 = for kinked leads, bulk (for d × l = 10 × 20 mm to 18 × 40 mm, excluding 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
002 = for cut leads, bulk (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
003 = for crimped leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
004 = for J leads, blister (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 and 18 × 40 mm)
006 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 3.5 mm (for ∅ 8 mm)
008 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 5.0 mm (for d × l = 8 × 11.5 ... 12.5 × 25 mm)
009 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 7.5 mm (for d × l = 16 × 20 ... 16 × 31.5 mm and
18 × 20 ... 18 × 31.5 mm)
012 = for bent 90° leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
VR = 50 V DC
100 8 × 11.5 5.168 0.646 0.573 340 B41858C6107M***
120 10 × 12.5 2.984 0.373 0.336 555 B41858C6127M***
150 10 × 12.5 2.984 0.373 0.336 555 B41858C6157M***
180 10 × 16 1.400 0.175 0.160 778 B41858C6187M***
220 10 × 16 1.400 0.175 0.160 778 B41858C6227M***
330 10 × 20 1.000 0.125 0.118 1030 B41858C6337M***
470 12.5 × 20 0.880 0.110 0.104 1300 B41858C6477M***
560 12.5 × 25 0.712 0.089 0.082 1490 B41858C6567M***
680 12.5 × 30 0.360 0.045 0.043 2140 B41858C6687M***
820 12.5 × 40 0.269 0.034 0.032 2799 B41858C6827M***
820 16 × 20 0.401 0.050 0.046 1820 B41858D6827M***
1000 16 × 31.5 0.260 0.032 0.030 2653 B41858C6108M***
1000 18 × 20 0.477 0.048 0.044 1997 B41858D6108M***
1200 18 × 20 0.384 0.048 0.044 1997 B41858C6128M***
1500 18 × 25 0.382 0.038 0.036 2417 B41858C6158M***
1800 16 × 35.5 0.232 0.029 0.026 2896 B41858D6188M***
1800 18 × 31.5 0.300 0.030 0.028 2989 B41858C6188M***
2200 18 × 35 0.268 0.027 0.024 3320 B41858C6228M***
2700 18 × 40 0.210 0.021 0.020 3871 B41858C6278M***
B41858
Low impedance 105 °C
Page 11 of 38Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
120 Hz
20 °C
µF
Case
dimensions
d × l
mm
ESRmax
10 kHz
40 °C
Ω
ESRmax
10 kHz
20 °C
Ω
Zmax
100 kHz
20 °C
Ω
IAC,R
100 kHz
105 °C
mA
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Composition of ordering code
*** = Version
000 = for standard leads, bulk
001 = for kinked leads, bulk (for d × l = 10 × 20 mm to 18 × 40 mm, excluding 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
002 = for cut leads, bulk (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
003 = for crimped leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
004 = for J leads, blister (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 and 18 × 40 mm)
006 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 3.5 mm (for ∅ 8 mm)
008 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 5.0 mm (for d × l = 8 × 11.5 ... 12.5 × 25 mm)
009 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 7.5 mm (for d × l = 16 × 20 ... 16 × 31.5 mm and
18 × 20 ... 18 × 31.5 mm)
012 = for bent 90° leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
VR = 63 V DC
68 8 × 11.5 4.328 0.541 0.488 310 B41858C8686M***
100 10 × 12.5 4.616 0.577 0.500 354 B41858C8107M***
120 10 × 16 3.075 0.308 0.279 519 B41858C8127M***
150 10 × 16 2.464 0.308 0.279 519 B41858C8157M***
180 10 × 20 1.986 0.199 0.180 705 B41858C8187M***
220 10 × 20 1.592 0.199 0.180 705 B41858C8227M***
270 12.5 × 20 1.688 0.169 0.153 876 B41858C8277M***
330 12.5 × 20 1.688 0.169 0.153 876 B41858C8337M***
390 12.5 × 25 1.236 0.124 0.112 1118 B41858C8397M***
470 12.5 × 25 0.992 0.124 0.112 1118 B41858E8477M***
470 16 × 20 1.037 0.104 0.094 1272 B41858C8477M***
680 12.5 × 40 0.717 0.072 0.065 1785 B41858C8687M***
680 16 × 25 0.772 0.077 0.070 1600 B41858D8687M***
680 18 × 20 0.960 0.096 0.087 1427 B41858E8687M***
820 16 × 31.5 0.541 0.054 0.049 2092 B41858C8827M***
820 18 × 25 0.761 0.076 0.069 1735 B41858D8827M***
1000 16 × 31.5 0.432 0.054 0.049 2092 B41858C8108M***
1200 18 × 31.5 0.518 0.052 0.047 2294 B41858C8128M***
1500 18 × 35 0.441 0.044 0.040 2592 B41858C8158M***
1800 18 × 40 0.375 0.038 0.034 2967 B41858C8188M***
B41858
Low impedance 105 °C
Page 12 of 38Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
120 Hz
20 °C
µF
Case
dimensions
d × l
mm
ESRmax
10 kHz
40 °C
Ω
ESRmax
10 kHz
20 °C
Ω
Zmax
100 kHz
20 °C
Ω
IAC,R
100 kHz
105 °C
mA
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Composition of ordering code
*** = Version
000 = for standard leads, bulk
001 = for kinked leads, bulk (for d × l = 10 × 20 mm to 18 × 40 mm, excluding 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
002 = for cut leads, bulk (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 mm)
003 = for crimped leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
004 = for J leads, blister (for ∅ 10 ... 18 mm, excluding d × l = 12.5 × 30/40 and 18 × 40 mm)
006 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 3.5 mm (for ∅ 8 mm)
008 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 5.0 mm (for d × l = 8 × 11.5 ... 12.5 × 25 mm)
009 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 7.5 mm (for d × l = 16 × 20 ... 16 × 31.5 mm and
18 × 20 ... 18 × 31.5 mm)
012 = for bent 90° leads, blister (for ∅ 16 ... 18 mm)
VR = 100 V DC
22 8 × 11.5 12.219 1.222 1.114 205 B41858C9226M***
33 10 × 16 6.542 0.654 0.589 357 B41858C9336M***
47 10 × 20 3.688 0.461 0.423 460 B41858C9476M***
100 12.5 × 20 3.048 0.305 0.281 647 B41858C9107M***
120 12.5 × 25 2.038 0.204 0.188 864 B41858C9127M***
180 12.5 × 30 1.732 0.173 0.159 1009 B41858C9187M***
180 16 × 20 1.313 0.131 0.122 1119 B41858D9187M***
220 16 × 25 0.985 0.099 0.091 1402 B41858C9227M***
270 12.5 × 40 1.314 0.131 0.121 1309 B41858C9277M***
270 18 × 20 1.260 0.126 0.119 1220 B41858D9277M***
330 16 × 31.5 0.973 0.097 0.090 1546 B41858C9337M***
330 18 × 25 1.008 0.101 0.095 1477 B41858D9337M***
390 18 × 31.5 0.720 0.072 0.068 1907 B41858C9397M***
470 18 × 35 0.679 0.068 0.063 2061 B41858C9477M***
560 18 × 35 0.679 0.068 0.063 2061 B41858C9567M***
680 18 × 40 0.438 0.044 0.042 2683 B41858C9687M***
B41858
Low impedance 105 °C
Page 13 of 38Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
1) Refer to chapter "General technical information, 5.3 Calculation of useful life" for an explanation on how to interpret the useful life
graphs.
Useful life
depending on ambient temperature TA under ripple current operating conditions1)
d = 8 mm
Useful life
depending on ambient temperature TA under ripple current operating conditions1)
d ≥ 10 mm
B41858
Low impedance 105 °C
Page 14 of 38Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Frequency factor of permissible ripple current IAC versus frequency f
B41858
Low impedance 105 °C
Page 15 of 38Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Taping, packing and lead configurations
Taping
Single-ended capacitors are available taped in Ammo pack from diameter 4 to 18 mm as follows:
Lead spacing F = 2.0 mm (∅ d = 4 … 5 mm)
Lead spacing F = 2.5 mm (∅ d = 4 … 6.3 mm)
Lead spacing F = 3.5 mm (∅ d = 8 mm)
Lead spacing F = 5.0 mm (∅ d = 4 … 12.5 mm)
Lead spacing F = 7.5 mm (∅ d = 16 ... 18 mm).
Lead spacing 2.0 mm (∅ d = 4 ... 5 mm)
Last 3 digits of ordering code: 016
Dimensions in mm
∅ d F H W W0 W1 W2 P P0 P1 I1 t ∆h D0
4 ... 5 2.0 18.5 18.0 7.0 9.0 3.0 12.7 12.7 5.10 1.0 0.7 1 4.0
+0.8
0.2
±0.75 ±0.5 min. ±0.5 max. ±1.0 ±0.3 ±0.7 max. ±0.2 ±1.0 ±0.2
B41858
Low impedance 105 °C